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Minnesota Women'’s Soccer League MINNESUTA

FeeS and Fines WOMEN'S SOCCER LEAGUE

The following lists the schedule of Fees and Fines for the Minnesota Women'’s Soccer League. For fineable events, if the action
warrants it, additional reprimands may be issued by the MWSL Commissioner or MWSL Board.

Fees
Event Fee Payer
Player Registration $26.00 (Summer) Player
$5.00 (Fall/Winter/
Charity Tournament)
Team Registration $300.00 Team
Performance Bond $350.00 Team
Note: Remaining balance at the end of a
season will be automatically rolled over to
the next applicable season or refunded to
the Team Manager upon request of the
MWSL Treasurer. Should a team not
register for the next applicable season,
and not request a refund, the
performance bond will be forfeited to the
MWSL general fund. No refunds will be
issued after team registration for the next
season closes.
Season Fees Variable Team
(includes field costs and refs) (depending on the
season) Note: See Season Cost Breakdown
document for field and ref costs

*Note Regarding Re-Structured Player Registration Fees*

As you may know, the MWSL is a 501 (c)(3) Non-profit organization, completely run by unpaid volunteers. We keep a tight budget and
strive to be fiscally responsible with the MWSL's money, and sensitive to your cost of playing. The MWSL has historically charged an
annual fee per player which covered all seasons (fall through summer) for any given year. This fee was most recently (prior to Winter
2018/2019) $22 per player and hadn't increased for over 10 years. Given the increased administrative expenses of the league,

including, but not limited to, player insurance, registration, supplies, and technology costs, it is necessary that we adjust the player fee

from a one-time annual fee to a season-based fee. Moving forward, player fees will be charged as follows:

Season Player Registration Fee
Summer $26

Fall $5

Charity Tournament $5

Winter Session 1 & 2 $5

This will also allow for a more equitable distribution of fees throughout the year, as one player who plays only one season throughout
the year pays a lower player fee than a player who plays multiple seasons throughout the year. Thank you all for your loyalty to the
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Minnesota Women's Soccer League, and we appreciate your patience and cooperation as these changes are implemented. As always,
if you have questions or concerns you can contact us at info@mwsl.org.

Fines

Any fees incurred will be deducted from the team’s Performance Bond. Once the Performance Bond is depleted, the MWSL Treasurer
will notify the team of the amount owed.

(between 48 hours from start of the game
until 12pm day of game)

Event Fine Payer
Weather Cancellation: $15.00 Each team
(game starts, but is stopped prior to game
reaching ¥ time) Note: do not pay referees at the field
Forfeit/Game Change/Reschedule: $15.00 Forfeiting team/team requesting/initiating
(more than 48 hours prior to start of the game change/reschedule
game)
e Field/Location Change
e Time Change (>15 min.)
e Date Change
e Not enough players
Forfeit/Game Change/Reschedule: $50.00 Forfeiting team/team requesting/initiating

the game change/reschedule

Forfeit/Game Change/Reschedule:
(after 12pm day of game)

$50.00 + Full referee fee

Forfeiting team/team requesting the game
change/reschedule

Team No-Show:
(a team does not arrive for a game
without communicating to the Board)

$50.00 + Full referee fee

Team who does not show

Note: if both teams are a no-show, the
referee fee will be split

(after the schedule is created and fields
assigned)

by the MWSL

Misuse of a Player Pass: $100.00 Team
Including but not limited to...
e a MWSL player pass from a prior Note: Player will be suspended for a time
season determined by the MWSL Commissioner.
e a player pass from another
league, or a player pass
belonging to a different individual
® a counterfeit player pass
Late Fee: $25.00/week Team
(once Performance Bond is depleted)
e For any fee or fine that has not Note: deducted from the team’s
been paid by the specified performance bond until depleted. The
deadline MWSL Treasurer will contact team about
further amount due).
Failure to use Use Official Game $5.00/game Team
Roster/Report
(Printed via team’s Demosphere page)
Team Forfeits Season: Full field fees for home games scheduled | Team

Note: $300 team registration fee is NOT
refunded

If a referee game report mentions...
® ajewelry violation
® an argument between player and
referee regarding jewelry
® a card being issued for jewelry

Team Registration Administration: $100.00 Team
(assessed to teams not present at the

current season AGM)

Jewelry in Referee Game Report: $50.00 Team
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